BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 800-613-151
Issue 6-D, December 1961
AT&TCo Standard
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR
APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT -A TO E
(APPARATUS CODED PANELS TO EQUALIZERS)

cil, unless in any specific case the telephone com­
pany specifies the use of black India ink.
(a) Entries on switch-type designation cards
used for forward and/or backward trac­
ing information shall be made as shown typi­
c~lly in Fig. 27 for trunks and repeaters with
r
L.
L. black India ink or permanent type blue-black L.
Page 14
ink. In cases whL·re space is insufficient for en­
tering all the data on the front of the card, the
card may be reversed and the remaining data
shown on the rear. In such cases thu word (over)
shall be printed in small characters on the
front of the card adjacent to the trunk or re­
peater number for maintenance reference. In
the case of relay rack mounted repeaters and
trunks, a new designation card sheet per
P-40D989 for 80 cards is available without re­
peater or trunk numbers printed thereon. The
repeater or trunk number on these cards shall
be entered, as required, using ink described
above. Detailed tracing information for selec­
tor, connector, etc, switch designation cards is
covered on associated equipment drawings.
M. Drops
2.20 Each drop shall be designated on the face
either with rubber-stamped characters or
number plates, as shown in Fig. 28. Supervisory
drops, when stamped on the face, shall be des­
ign::lted with red characters.
2.21 The first, last, and each intermediate drop
whose number is a multiple of five, on each
mounting. shall be designated on the rear with
designations corresponding to the designations
on the face of the drop.
N. Equaliz:ers
2.22 Designations for equalizers shall be
stamped in accordance with the respective
ftgures listed in Table B or C.
Table B- Figure References for Various Types of
Equaliz:ers Other Than Full Bay Width
TYPE FIG. TYPE FIG. TYPE FIG.
17 31 51 31 315 29
19 32 53 30 316 29
23 29 54 29 319 29
36 29 200 29 320 29
37 29 201 29 322 29
38 29 205 29 323 29
39 29 208 29 324 29
40 29 209 29 330 29
42 29 214 29 334 29
43 29 218 29 335 29
45 29 219 29 338 29
46 30 226 29 340 29
47 29 301 29 342 29
48 30 308 29 344 29
I
PRINTED
WITH CARD
t
BAY 101
I
OSA
4 0
T 71
4
Rl Ill
12o"' 1
f-<~2
201 Ill
~